Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Supplemental Agreement No. 2 of
Contract No. DCFA #412 CH2M Hill, Inc.

#11-90
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Supplemental Agreement No. 2 of Contract No. DCFA #412, CH2M Hill, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute
Supplemental Agreement No. 2 of Contract No. DCFA #412, CH2M Hill, Inc. The
purpose of the supplemental agreement is to provide design engineering services for
the Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities. The supplemental agreement amount is
$2,400,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

p
%iﬂ%a/ f%/éé&(»'(/filf ,

k”Sec:'r‘e’cary to the Board of Diregt/é’rs




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Basic Ordering Agreement 4 of
Contract No. DCFA #438, Hazen and Sawyer, P.C.

#11-91
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Basic Ordering Agreement 4 of Contract No. DCFA #438, Hazen and Sawyer,
P.C.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Basic
Ordering Agreement 4 of Contract No. DCFA #438, Hazen and Sawyer, P.C. The
purpose of the agreement is to provide engineering design and related services for the
Blue Plains Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant. The agreement amount is
$4,000,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

s YT o

’éecretary to the Board of Dire




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Change Order No. 20 of Contract No.
060090, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC.

#11-92
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Change Order No. 20 of Contract No. 060090, Ulliman Schutte Construction,
LLC.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Change
Order No. 20 of Contract No. 060090, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC. The purpose
of the change order is to modify floor drains in DAF area El 5.0 and revise WEST WAS
pump/piping layout. The change amount is $48,565.40.

This resolution is effective immediately.

, )
%@/z&/ % %%ﬂ//ﬁfzﬁ\

Secretary to the Board of Dipdctors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Change Order No. 07 of Contract No.
090190, Corinthian Contractors, Inc.

#11-93
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Change Order No. 07 of Contract No. 090190, Corinthian Contractors, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Change
Order No. 07 of Contract No. 090190, Corinthian Contractors, Inc. The purpose is to
change from a three phase electric power system to a single phase system due to
unavailability of Pepco’s three phase power system at site 17. The change amount is
$81,170.19.

This resolution is effective immediately.

/L %@/&/ % /, ! dot /ﬂa/

€

Secretary to the Board of Directors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No.
100110, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC

#11-94
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Contract No. 100110, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC.

Be it resolved that;

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
100110, Ulliman Schutte Construction, LLC. The purpose of the contract is to provide
odor abatement on the Potomac Interceptor Sewer by constructing 2 odor control
facilities on property owned by the Northern Virginia Regional Park Authority. The
contract amount is $5,452,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

/%zi_/w 4 ;)/i%»//é/éd

‘Sebretary to the Board of Direﬁors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Change Order No. 02 of Contract No.
100120, PC/CDM Joint Venture

#11-95
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Change Order No. 02 of Contract No. 100120, PC/CDM Joint Venture.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Change
Order No. 02 of Contract No. 100120, PC/CDM Joint Venture. The purpose is to
change the Cambi Euro Exchange Rate Adjustment from February 4, 2011 to June 30,
2011. The change amount is $267,340.

This resolution is effective immediately.

/E}é@&x ya 7/@/4//// /

“Secretary to the Board of Di{é&tors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract Modification No. 2 of
Contract No. WAS-10-074-AH-MB, TieBridge, Inc.

#11-96
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Contract Modification No. 2 of Contract No. WAS-10-074-AH-MB, TieBridge,
Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract
Modification No. 2 of Contract No. WAS-10-074-AH-MB, TieBridge, Inc. The purpose of
the modification is to provide information technology professional services throughout
DC Water. The modification amount is $250,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

f% e %/%@'(ééb/ |

““Secretary to the Board of Dir?ftors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year Two of Contract No.
WAS-09-032-AF-GA, C&E Services, Inc. of Washington

#11-97
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Option Year Two of Contract No. WAS-09-032-AF-GA, C&E Services, Inc. of
Washington

Be it resolved that;

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to Option Year Two of .
Contract No. WAS-09-032-AF-GA, C&E Services, Inc. of Washington. The purpose of
the option is to provide annual maintenance, repair, testing and calibration services for
instrumentation, telemetry, process control and Supervisory Control and Data
Acquisition (SCADA) systems related equipment. The option amount is $1,100,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

Huidis C Tiuclecs

“Setretary to the Board of Direﬁ/érs




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year One of Contract No.
WAS-10-052-AA-RE, Maryland Environmental Service

#11-98
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Option Year One of Contract No. WAS-10-052-AA-RE, Maryland
Environmental Service.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year
One of Contract No. WAS-10-052-AA-RE, Maryland Environmental Service. The
purpose of the option is to provide monitoring services for bio-solids reuse sites. The
option amount is $467,323.

This resolution is effective immediately.

%f/; /Z/(_,// % %fﬁzfu&&/

Secretary to the Board of Dire@férs




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. WAS-11-034-AA-MB
Cigna Health Care

#11-99
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (o)oppose to
execute Contract No. WAS-11-034-AA-MB, Cigna Health Care.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
WAS-11-034-AA-MB, Cigna Health Care. The purpose of the contract is to provide
medical services to DC Water employees hired on or after October 1, 1987. The
contract amount is $6,705,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

%«//M % 7;75.&%//6%Z<./ _

Secretary to the Board of Dfirectors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011

SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year Two of Contract No.
WAS-09-071-AA-MB, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the
Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.

#11-100
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Option Year Two of Contract No. WAS-09-071-AA-MB, Kaiser Foundation
Health Plan of the Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year
Two of Contract No WAS-09-071-AA-MB, Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the Mid-
Atlantic States, Inc. The purpose of the option is to continue providing a Health
Maintenance Organization (HMO) Medical Plan to employees hired on/or after October
1, 1987. The contract amount is $2,866,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

%ZAJ/&// % % /ﬁﬂ&d

Secretary to the Board of Diﬁcto’rs




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Extend Contract No. WAS-9079-AA-AB
Ceridian Corporation

#11-101
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to extend
Contract No. WAS-9079-AA-AB, Ceridian Corporation.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to extend Contract No.
WAS-9079-AA-AB, Ceridian Corporation. The purpose is to extend the contract period
performance for five years, a three-year base and two option years, commencing on
January 1, 2012. The contract extension amount is $643,817.91.

This resolution is effective immediately.

% %/é//“/ / Zgﬂiml/@{

Secretary to the Board Ofﬂﬁirectors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Option Year Two of Contract No.
WAS-09-038-AA-MB, SC&H Group

#11-102
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

' The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
joint use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) oppose to Option
Year Two of Contract No. WAS-09-038-AA-MB, SC&H Group.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Option Year
Two of Contract No. WAS-09-038-AA-MB, SC&H Group. The purpose of the option is
to retain a Certified Public Accounting or Auditing/Consulting firm to be retained by DC
Water for its Internal Audit function. The option amount is $768,000.

This resolution is effective immediately.

« A /
%MZ&/ % /%w Lol Zf/d/

Secretary to the Board of Dirﬁtors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval of 2011 Amended Revised “Statement of
Investment Policy”

#11-103
RESOLUTION OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
-DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority, (the “Authority”) at its meeting on October 6, 2011, decided by a vote
of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to take the following action with
respect to amending the “Statement of Investment Policy”.

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2007 the Board of Directors, in Resolution, 07-73,
approved the revised “Statement of Investment Policy” (the “Policy”) for the
District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority that established investment
objectives and parameters to ensure sound management of the Authority’s cash
and investments; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 07-73, changed and superseded previous Investment
policy resolutions 97-122, 01-17 and 02-66;

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2011 the Board of Directors approved amendments to
resolution 07-73 (Policy) to improve the diversity of the Authority’s investment
portfolio; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:
The Board hereby approves amendments to the below listed sections of the
Policy as shown in the attached “Statement of Investment Policy” as amended
October 6, 2011, and authorizes the General Manager to implement the policy.
1. Authorized Investments
2. Collateralization of Bank Deposits

3. Portfolio Diversification

This resolution is effective immediately.

0 Tl

Sécretary to the Board of Wectors




District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

Statement of Investment Policy

Amended October 6, 2011



District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

Statement of Investment Policy

Table of Contents

Purpose

Scope of the Investment Policy

Investment Objectives

Delegation of Authority

Standard of Prudence

Ethics and Conflict of Interest

Authorized Investments

Prohibited Investments and Investment Practices

Bank Deposits

Portfolio Diversification

Maximum Maturity

Selection, Approval of Brokers, Qualified Financial Institutions

Competitive Selection of Investment Instruments

Investment of Bond Proceeds

Safekeeping and Custody

OO0 e Y NN S R R RN RN W W W

Internal Control

Performance Standards

Reporting

Investment Policy Adoption

Glossary

P O
~_N D S D



District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

Statement of Investment Policy

Purpose

The purpose of this document is to set forth the investment and operational policies for the
management of public funds of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“DCWASA™).

These policies are designed to ensure the prudent management of Authority funds, the availability
of operating and capital funds when needed, and an investment return competitive with
comparable funds and financial market indices.

It shall be the policy of the DCWASA that all investments and investment practices meet or
exceed all statutes governing the investment of public monies in the District of Columbia and any
investment restrictions imposed by bond covenants. Further, accounting for the DCWASA
Portfolio shall be consistent with guidelines of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB).

Scope of the Investment Policy

This investment policy is a comprehensive one that governs the overall administration and
investment management of those monies held in DCWASA’s investment portfolio. This policy
shall apply to such monies from the time of receipt until the time the monies ultimately leave
DCWASA'’s accounts. These monies include, but are not limited to, all operating funds, debt
service funds, capital project funds, and grant money.

The guidance set forth herein is to be strictly followed by all those responsible for any aspect of
the management or administration of these monies.

Investment Objectives
The DCWASA’s Portfolio shall be managed to accomplish the following hierarchy of objectives:

i) Safety — The safeguarding of principal shall be the foremost objective of the
investment program, and other objectives shall be subordinated to the attainment of
this objective.

ii) Liquidity — The investment portfolio shall be managed at all times with sufficient
liquidity to meet all daily and seasonal needs, as well as special projects and other
operational requirements either known or which might reasonably be anticipated.

iii) Return on Investment — The investment portfolio shall be managed with the
objective of obtaining no worse than a market rate of return over the course of
budgetary and economic cycles, taking into account the constraints contained herein
and the cash flow patterns of DCWASA.

iv) Diversity — The investment portfolio shall be managed to avoid undue concentration
of ownership in a single issue by a single issuer or type of securities or maturities.



Delegation of Authority

The DCWASA Board of Directors grants authority for the management of the investment
program and for the investment of funds (within the constraints set by this policy) to the General
Manager. By letter of delegation, the General Manager may delegate responsibility for managing
the investment program to a designee. The GM or designee shall establish written procedures for
the operation of the investment program consistent with this investment policy. Procedures
should include references to safekeeping, delivery vs. payment, investment accounting,
repurchase agreements, wire transfer agreements, collateral/depository agreements and banking
services contracts.

Standard of Prudence

The standard of prudence to be applied to the investment of the DCWASA’s Portfolio shall be the
“Prudent Person” rule that states:

“Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing
which persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of
their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety
of their capital as well as the probable income to be derived.”

Ethics and Conflict of Interest

Consistent with any DCWASA policies on ethics, employees involved in the investment process
shall refrain from personal business activity that could conflict with the proper execution and
management of the investment program, or that could impair their ability to make impartial
decisions. Employees shall disclose any material interests in financial institutions with which
they conduct business. They shall further disclose any personal financial positions that could be
related to the performance of the investment portfolio. Employees shall not undertake personal
investment transactions with the same individual with whom business is conducted on behalf of
the DCWASA.

Authorized Investments
DCWASA shall be permitted to invest in any of the following securities.

A) U.S. Treasury Obligations. United States Treasury bills, notes, or any other obligation or
security issued by or backed by the full faith and credit of the United States Treasury. These
securities shall be limited to a maximum maturity of five (5) years at the time of purchase.

B) Federal Agency Obligations. Bonds, notes, debentures, or other obligations or securities
issued by a federal government agency or instrumentality, except Collateralized Mortgage
Obligations, with a rating of at least “AA” or equivalent from 2 major rating agencies. These
obligations shall be limited to a maximum maturity of five (5) years at the time of purchase.

C) Repurchase Agreements. Contracts for the present purchase and subsequent resale at a
specified time in the future of specific securities at specified prices at a price differential
representing the interest income to be earned by the DCWASA Such contracts shall be
invested in only if the following conditions are met:

1) the Repurchase Agreement has a term to maturity of no greater than ninety (90) days;

2) the contract is fully secured by deliverable U.S. Treasury and Federal Agency obligations
as described in (A) and (B) above (without limit to maturity), having a market value at all
times of at least one hundred two percent (102%) of the amount of the contract;



D)

E)

3)

4

5)

6)

7)

8)

a Master Repurchase Agreement or specific written Repurchase Agreement governs the

transaction;

the securities are held free and clear of any lien by an independent third party custodian

acting solely as agent for the DCWASA, provided such third party is not the setler under

the repurchase agreement;

a perfected first security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in accordance with

book entry procedures prescribed at 31 C.F.R. 306.1 et seq. or 31 C.F.R. 350.0 et seq. in

such securities is created for the benefit of the DCWASA;

for repurchase agreements with terms to maturity of greater than one (1) day, the

DCWASA will value the collateral securities daily and require that if additional collateral

is required then that collateral must be delivered within one business day (if a collateral

deficiency is not corrected within this time frame, the collateral securities will be

liquidated);

the counterparty is a:

a) primary government securities dealer who reports daily to the Federal Reserve Bank
of New York, or

b) abank, savings and loan association, or diversified securities broker-dealer having $5
billion in assets and $500 million in capital and subject to regulation of capital
standards by any state or federal regulatory agency; and

the counterparty meets the following criteria:

a) has long-term credit rating of at least ‘AA’ or the equivalent from a Nationally
Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (“NRSRO”),

b) has been in operation for at least 5 years, and

c) is reputable among market participants.

Commercial Paper. Unsecured short-term debt of U.S. corporations may be purchased if
the following conditions are met:

)
2)

3)

4)

5)

the maturity is no greater than one hundred-eighty days (180) days;

no more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the total monies available for investment
(based on book value on the date of acquisition) may be invested in commercial paper;
the amount invested in any single issuing corporation will not exceed five percent (5%)
of the total monies available for investment (based on book value on the date of
acquisition);

the issuing corporation, or its guarantor, has a short-term debt rating of no less than “A-
1”7 (or its equivalent) by at least two of the NRSROs;

the total holdings of an issuer’s paper do not represent more than ten percent (10%) of the
issuing corporation’s total outstanding commercial paper.

Bankers’ Acceptances issued by a domestic bank or a federally chartered domestic office of
a foreign bank, which are eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System may be
purchased if the following conditions are met:

1)
2)

3

4)

the maturity is no greater than two hundred-seventy days (270) days;

the short-term paper of which is rated not lower than ‘A-1” or the equivalent by a
NRSRO;

no more than forty percent (40%) of the total monies available for investment (based on
book value on the date of acquisition) may be invested in Bankers’ Acceptances; and
the amount invested in any single bank will not exceed five percent (5%) of the total
monies available for investment (based on book value on the date of acquisition).



F)

G)

H)

D

J)

Municipal Obligations. Bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness of the District of

Columbia, or of any state or local government upon which there is no default that meet the

following criteria:

1) have a final maturity on the date of investment not to exceed five (5) years.

2) rated in either of the two highest rating categories by a NRSRO; and

3) no more than twenty percent (20%) of the total monies available for investment (based on
book value on the date of acquisition) may be invested in Municipal Obligations.

4) the total holdings of any single issue do not represent more than 25% of the total issue.

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit and Bank Deposit Notes of domestic banks and

domestic offices of foreign banks with:

1) ratings of at least “‘A-1" or the equivalent by two NRSROs for maturities of one year or
less;

2) ratings of at least “AA’ or the equivalent by two NRSROs, without regard to gradation,
for maturities over one year and not exceeding five years; and

3) no more than thirty percent (30%) of the total monies available for investment (based on
book value on the date of acquisition) may be invested in negotiable Certificates of
Deposit and Bank Deposit Notes.

Collateralized Certificates of Deposit in state chartered banks or federally charted banks.
Deposits with savings and loans associations or District and Federal Credit Unions shall not
exceed the greater of the total net worth or $500,000. Collateralized Certificates of Deposit
shall be collateralized at 102%. Please refer to the Authority’s collateralization policies
under Bank Deposits.

Registered Investment Companies (Mutual Funds.) Shares in open-end, no-load
investment funds provided such funds are registered under the Federal Investment Company
Act of 1940, invest exclusively in the securities permitted under this investment policy,
provided that the fund is rated “AAAm” or “AAAm-G” or the equivalent by a NRSRO. The
mutual fund must comply with the diversification, quality and maturity requirements of Rule
2(a)-7, or any successor rule, of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission.

Before investing in any mutual fund, the GM or designee will obtain a copy of the fund’s
prospectus and review permitted investments, fees, and management.

FDIC insured Certificates of Deposit obtained thru Certificate of Deposit placement
services including the Certificate of Deposit Account Registry Service (CDARS).

The monies of individual funds may be commingled for investment purposes. Investment income
will be allocated to the various funds based on their respective participation and in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles.

Prohibited Investments and Investment Practices
The DCWASA is prohibited from:

1) Investment in reverse repurchase agreements;

2) Short sales (selling a specific security before it has been legally purchased);

3) Borrowing funds for the sole purpose of reinvesting the proceeds of such borrowing;

4) Investment in complex derivatives such as range notes, dual index notes, inverse floating
rate notes and deleveraged notes, or notes linked to lagging indices or to long-term
indices.

5) Investing in any security not specifically permitted by this Policy.



Collateralization of Bank Deposits

DCWASA requires that all cash and other deposits maintained in any financial institution be
collateralized, including bank deposits and collateralized certificates of deposit. Collateral will be
secured in accordance with the following policy:

a) collateralization on all deposits of DCW ASA monies in excess of the amount
protected by federal deposit insurance,

b) collateralization with any of the following (i) U.S. Treasury obligations, (ii) Federal
Agency obligations, or (iii) a Letter of Credit issued by a Federal Home Loan Bank
the amount of which shall be 102% of the deposits held.

In order to anticipate market changes and provide a level of security for all monies, the
collateralization level shall be 102% of the market value of principal, plus accrued interest or as
required by the terms of outstanding Authority’s bond issues, municipal bond insurance policies
and/or other financing agreements, which may pertain to the Authority’s monies. Collateral shall
always be held by an independent third-party custodian. A clearly marked evidence of ownership
(safekeeping receipt) must be supplied to the Authority and retained by the GM or designee. The
right of collateral substitution is allowed.

Portfolio Diversification

The DCWASA'’s Portfolio shall be diversified by security type and institution. The maximum
percentage of the portfolio (book value at the date of acquisition) permitted in each eligible
security is as follows:

U.S. Treasury Obligations 100% maximum
Federal Agency Obligations 80% maximum
Repurchase Agreements 100% maximum
Commercial Paper 35% maximum
Bankers’ Acceptances 40% maximum
Municipal Obligations 20% maximum
Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 30% maximum
Collateralized Certificates of Deposit 30% maximum
Registered Mutual Funds 100% maximum
Bank Deposits © 100% maximum
FDIC insured Certificates of Deposit 30% maximum

The DCWASA’s Portfolio will be further diversified to limit the exposure to any one issuer. No
more than five percent (5%) of the DCWASA’s Portfolio will be invested in the securities of any
single issuer with following exceptions:

U.S. Treasury 100% maximum
Each Federal Agency 40% maximum
Each Repurchase Agreement Counterparty 50% maximum
Each Mutual Fund 50% maximum

Maximum Maturity

Maintenance of adequate liquidity to meet the cash flow needs of the DCWASA is essential.
Accordingly, the portfolio will be structured in a manner that ensures sufficient cash is available
to meet anticipated liquidity needs. Selection of investment maturities must be consistent with



the cash requirements of the DCWASA in order to avoid the forced sale of securities prior to
maturity.

For purposes of this Investment Policy, assets of the DCWASA shall be segregated into three
categories based on expected liquidity needs and purposes — short-term operating monies, the
core portfolio and bond proceeds.

Short-Term Operating Monies. Assets categorized as short-term monies will be invested in
permitted investments maturing in twelve (12) months or less. Because of inherent difficulties in
accurately forecasting cash flow requirements, a portion of the portfolio will be continuously
invested in readily available funds such as money market mutual funds or overnight repurchase
agreements to ensure that appropriate liquidity is maintained to meet ongoing obligations.

Core Portfolio. The operating fund core portfolio will be invested in permitted investments with
a stated maturity of no more than five (5) years from the date of purchase. To control the
volatility of the core portfolio, the GM or designee will determine a duration target, not to exceed
three (3) years.

Bond Proceeds. Proceeds from the sale of bonds will be invested in compliance with the specific
requirements of the bond covenants without further restriction as to the maximum term to
maturity of securities purchased. However, in no case will bond proceeds be invested in securities
with a term to maturity that exceeds the expected disbursement date of those monies.

Reserve funds and other funds with longer-term investment horizons may be invested in
securities exceeding five (5) years if the maturity of such investment is made to coincide as nearly
as practicable with the expected use of funds. The intent to invest in securities with longer
maturities shall be disclosed in writing to the Budget and Finance Committee.

Selection, Approval of Brokers, Qualified Financial Institutions

The GM or designee shall maintain a list of financial institutions and broker/dealers that are
approved for investment purposes (“Qualified Institutions™). All Qualified Institutions who
desire to provide investment services to the DCWASA will be provided with current copies of the
DCWASA'’s Investment Policy. Receipt of this policy, including confirmation that it has been
reviewed by persons dealing directly with the Authority, will be received prior to any
organization providing investment services to the Authority.

Qualified Institutions should supply the GM or designee with information sufficient to adequately
evaluate the financial capacity and creditworthiness of the firm. The following information
should be provided: (i) audited financial statements, (ii) regulatory reports on financial condition,
(iii) proof of National Association of Security Dealers certification and proof of state registration,
and (iv) any additional information to allow the GM or his designee to evaluate the
creditworthiness of the institution.

Only firms meeting the following requirements will be eligible to serve as broker/dealers for
DCWASA:

1) “primary” dealers and regional dealers that qualify under Securities and Exchange

Commission Rule 15C3-1 (uniform net capital rule);

2) capital of no less than $10,000,000;

3) registered as a dealer under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934;

4) member of the National Association of Dealers (NASD);

5) registered to sell securities in the District of Columbia; and



6) the firm and assigned broker have been engaged in the business of effecting transactions
in U.S. government and agency obligations for at least five (5) consecutive years.

The GM or designee shall conduct an annual review of the financial condition and registrations of
Qualified Institutions.

Competitive Selection of Investment Instruments

It will be the policy of the DCWASA to transact all securities purchases and sales only with
Qualified Institutions through a formal and competitive process requiring the solicitation and
evaluation of at least three bids/offers. Electronic bids will be accepted. The Authority may also
purchase or sell securities using electronic trading systems. The DCWASA will accept the bid
which (a) offers the highest rate of return within the maturity required; and (b) optimizes the
investment objective of the overall portfolio. When selling a security, the DCWASA will select
the bid that generates the highest sale price.

Primary fixed price Federal Agency offerings may be purchased from the list of Qualified
Institutions without competitive solicitation if it is determined that no Agency obligations
meeting the DCWASA’s requirements are available in the secondary market at a higher yield.

Investment of Bond Proceeds

The DCWASA will comply with all applicable sections of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986,
Arbitrage Rebate Regulations and bond covenants with regard to the investment of bond
proceeds. Accounting records will be maintained in a form and for a period of time sufficient to
document compliance with these regulations.

Safekeeping and Custody

All investment securities purchased by the DCWASA or held as collateral on deposits or
investments shall be held by the DCWASA or by a third-party custodial agent who may not
otherwise be counterparty to the investment transaction.

All securities in the DCWASA’s Portfolio shall be held in the name of the DCWASA and will be
free and clear of any lien. Further, all investment transactions will be conducted on a delivery-
vs.-payment basis. The custodial agent shall issue a safekeeping receipt to the DCWASA listing
the specific instrument, rate, maturity and other pertinent information. On a monthly basis, the
custodial agent will also provide reports that list all securities held for the DCWASA, the book
value of holdings and the market value as of month-end.

Appropriate DCWASA officials and representaﬁves of the custodial agent responsible for, or in
any manner involved with, the safekeeping and custody process of the DCWASA shall be bonded
in such a fashion as to protect the DCWASA from losses from malfeasance and misfeasance.

Internal Control

The GM or designee shall establish a system of internal controls governing the administration and
management of the DCWASA Portfolio, and these controls shall be documented in writing. Such
controls shall be designed to prevent and control losses of Authority monies arising from fraud,
employee error, misrepresentation by third parties, unanticipated changes in financial markets, or
imprudent actions by any personnel. The Authority shall establish an annual process of
independent review by an external auditor. This review will provide internal control by assuring
compliance with policies and procedures.



Performance Standards

The investment portfolio shall be designed and managed with the objective of obtaining a market
rate of return throughout budgetary and economic cycles, commensurate with the investment risk
constraints and cash flow needs of the DCWASA. The return on DCWASA investments will be
compared to an index of U.S. Treasury securities having a similar duration or other appropriate
benchmark on a quarterly basis. For funds having a duration or weighted average maturity of
greater than 90 days, performance will be computed on a total return basis.

Reporting

On a monthly basis, the GM or designee will submit an investment report to the Budget and
Finance Committee. This investment report shall include: (i) a listing of the existing portfolio in
terms of investment securities, maturity date, yield, market value and other features deemed
relevant, (ii) the total investment earnings for the reporting period, (iii) a listing of all transactions
executed during the quarter, and (iv) a statement on compliance with this Policy and any
applicable bond resolutions.

Investment Policy Adoption

This policy is adopted by the Board of Directors of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer
Authority this 4th day of October 2007.

-10 -



Glossary

Agencies: Federal agency securities and/or government-sponsored enterprises.

Bankers’ Acceptance: A draft or bill or exchange accepted by a bank or trust company. The
accepting institution guarantees payment of the bill, as well as the issuer.

Benchmark: A comparative base for measuring the performance or risk tolerance of the
investment portfolio. A benchmark should represent a close correlation to the level of risk and the
average duration of the portfolio’s investments.

Broker: A broker brings buyers and sellers together for a commission.

Certificate of Deposit (CD): A time deposit with a specific maturity evidenced by a Certificate.
Large-denomination CD’s are typically negotiable.

Collateral: Securities, evidence of deposit or other property, which a borrower pledges to secure
repayment of a loan. Also refers to securities pledged by a bank to secure deposits of public
monies,

Dealer: A dealer, as opposed to a broker, acts as a principal in all transactions, buying and selling
for his own account.

Delivery versus Payment: There are two methods of delivery of securities: delivery versus
payment and delivery versus receipt. Delivery versus payment is delivery of securities with an
exchange of money for the securities. Delivery versus receipt is delivery of securities with an
exchange of a signed receipt for the securities.

Diversification: Dividing investment funds among a variety of securities offering independent
returns.

Liquidity: A liquid asset is one that can be converted easily and rapidly into cash without a
substantial loss of value. In the money market, a security is said to be liquid if the spread between
bid and asked prices is narrow and reasonable size can be done at those quotes.

Market Value: The price at which a security is trading and could presumably be purchased or
sold.

Master Repurchase Agreement: A written contract covering all future transactions between the
parties to repurchase—reverse repurchase agreements that establishes each party’s rights in the
transactions. A master agreement will often specify, among other things, the right of the buyer-
lender to liquidate the underlying securities in the event of default by the seller borrower.

Maturity: The date upon which the principal or stated value of an investment becomes due and
payable.

Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (NRSRO): A credit rating agency
which issues credit ratings that the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) permits

other financial firms to use for certain regulatory purposes.

Portfolio: Collection of securities held by an investor.

211 -



Primary Dealer: A group of government securities dealers who submit daily reports of market
activity and positions and monthly financial statements to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York
and are subject to its informal oversight. Primary dealers include Securities and Exchange
Commission (SEC)-registered securities broker-dealers, banks, and a few unregulated firms.

Repurchase Agreement (RP or REPO): A holder of securities sells these securities to an
investor with an agreement to repurchase them at a fixed price on a fixed date. The security
“buyer” in effect lends the “seller” money for the period of the agreement, and the terms of the
agreement are structured to compensate him for this. Dealers use RP extensively to finance their
positions.

Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC): Agency created by Congress to protect investors
in securities transactions by administering securities legislation.

Treasury Bills: A non-interest bearing discount security issued by the U.S. Treasury to finance
the national debt. Most bills are issued to mature in three months, six months, or one year.

Treasury Bonds: Long-term coupon-bearing U.S. Treasury securities issued as direct obligations
of the U.S. Government and having initial maturities of more than 10 years.

Treasury Notes: Medium-term coupon-bearing U.S. Treasury securities issued as direct
obligations of the U.S. Government and having initial maturities from two to 10 years.

Uniform Net Capital Rule: Securities and Exchange Commission requirement that member
firms as well as nonmember broker-dealers in securities maintain a maximum ratio of
indebtedness to liquid capital of 15 to 1; also called net capital rule and net capital ratio.
Indebtedness covers all money owed to a firm, including margin loans and commitments to
purchase securities, one reason new public issues are spread among members of underwriting
syndicates. Liquid capital includes cash and assets easily converted into cash.

Yield: The rate of annual income return on an investment, expressed as a percentage.
Income/current yield is obtained by dividing the current dollar income by the current market price
for the security. Net yield or yield to maturity is the current income yield minus any premium
above par or plus any discount from par in purchase price, with the adjustment spread over the
period from the date of purchase to the date of maturity of the bond.

-12-



Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 110120
Capitol Paving of D.C., Inc.

#11-104
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
non-joint use matter decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Contract No. 110120, Capitol Paving of D.C., Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
110120, Capitol Paving of D.C., Inc. The purpose of the contract is to replace defective
and older model type fire hydrants throughout the City. The contract amount is
$1,550,700.

This resolution is effective immediately.

%wf/&/ % %ﬂ./&{/

““Secfetary to the Board of Direﬂors




Presented and Adopted: October 6, 2011
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 110110
Fort Myer Construction Corporation

#11-105
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“the Authority”), at the Board meeting held on October 6, 2011 upon consideration of a
non-joint use matter decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) oppose to
execute Contract No. 110110, Fort Myer Construction Corporation.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Contract No.
110110, Fort Myer Construction Corporation. The purpose of the contract is to replace
older water mains to improve reliability, water quality, water pressure, and capacity.
The contract amount is $15,648,321.93.

This resolution is effective immediately.

%l//' %é/a/ / %/@’LZK,{%

§ecretary to the Board of Dlrgﬁ’t’ors




